ONE HUNDRED FIFTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 99

Introduced by Pansing Brooks, 28.

WHEREAS, Ken and Ryly Jane Hambleton retired from full-time sports writing at the Lincoln Journal Star in March of 2017; and

WHEREAS, Ken started at the paper in 1972 and was one of the first sports writers in the country to rank high school volleyball; and

WHEREAS, Ken has covered nearly every girls' state basketball tournament ever held in the State of Nebraska; and

WHEREAS, writing about Husker football and basketball has taken Ken to Japan, Hawaii, and all across the country; and

WHEREAS, Ryly Jane has been at the Journal Star for more than 40 years and has ranked the state's football and boys' basketball teams for the last 31 years; and

WHEREAS, Ryly Jane has covered games all across the State of Nebraska; and

WHEREAS, they met at the Journal Star in the early 1970s and have been married for 41 years.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED FIFTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

1. That the Legislature congratulates Ken and Ryly Jane Hambleton on their illustrious sports-writing careers and their recent retirements, and thanks them for their many contributions to our state.

2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Ken and Ryly Jane Hambleton.

-1-